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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - rRONT -~ FALSE ANSNL““ IN LICENSE
APPLICATION CONCEALING MATERIAL FACTS - AIDING AND ABETTING NON-
LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE -
TLLEGAL QITUnTION SORRECTED - PREVIOUS RECORD - oO DAYS?! SUSPEN-
SLON foe '

In the Matter of DLSClpllnaly

Proceeglpgs agalnot

CONCLUSIONS -
AND' OKDER

F?AACIS J. ORLA&DU
T/ SAMIS CAFE
500 Paul Street

Holder of Plen%r) ﬁotxll Lonsump-
tion License C-6,-‘issued by the
Common Council of the City of
Gloucbster City.

e e i e e bl e e _).

)
)
)
Gloucester Clty}‘d J.,“ )
)
)

Burtho7ompw bncenan, Esu 3 fttornby for Defendant-Licensee.-

Richard C. Goasweller, Bsqg.

BY

“Attorney for Department of- AlCOﬂOllu -
: Bbvg rage Control. ’

THE COIMISSIQNBF f

'anere'waS'served upon the licensee copy of the following char-.

ges:

"1, In yoar llcense.upplch tion filed with the Lummon
bOUﬂC;J of- thc City of Gloucester City, and upon which you ob-
tained” your current plenary retail consumption licensc, you
falsely sta tcu "ot in answer to Question 30, which question
asks: ’ tHa'd any” 1nu;vxdual,....other than Lne applicant, any -
intérest, directly or indirectly, in the license applied for or-
in the busLnuss to be.conductéd under said license?!, whereas
in truth and in fact Sam Orlando was so infterested 1n ‘that he
was the real ana beneficial owner of the llhenswu bu51ntss,
such fule stptement bewng in v1ol_tlnn of K.8. 33:1-25.

ne, From,July_l 1939, snd until the present time, you
knowingly aided Lnd'ﬂbcttcd Sam Orlando to exercise, contrary
to K. S. 33¢1=26, the rights and privileges of your plenary
retail consumption license in Lqp Clty of Gloucester City, .
thercby yourself violating H. 5. 33:1-52. ‘

"5, In your waTkuﬁlu lidense dppllCdtlon you fqlssly

sta tb& o' in answer to Quostion 41, which question asks: .
'Have you....ever had any intsrest, directly or indirectly, in
any alcoholic buveragg license in Nuw Jersey which WaS.ees.
suspended..?', whereas in truth and in fact your plenary re-
tail consumption license for the 1939-40 period was suspended
for ten days, effective July 1, 1959, and eolso for five days,
cffective June 17, 1940, and youl pipnwry retall consumption
license for the 1941—42 perlod was suspended for twenty days,
-effective ppril 17, 194%2; such false statement being in viola—
tion of R, §. 33:1-25."

New Jersey State Library
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The defendaht pleaded guilty to charges (1) and (2), and non
vult to charge (3).

As to cherges (1) and (2): From May 1956 to July 1939, Sanm
Orlando, the father of the licensee, held the license for the prem-
ises in cuestion. Sam Orlando, an alien and an Italian national,
- became ineligible to obtain a license after July 1, 19%9. Re Woerten-
dvke, Bulletin 304, Item 8; He Aliens, Bulletin 491, Item 8. A

On July 1, 1939 Francis J. Orlando obtained the license and
has renewed it from year to year since that time., In 1939 the busil-
ness was purportedly sold by the father to the son for $1.00. This
was evidenced by an agreement drawn on a plece of paper by the son;,
which merely stated that for $1.00 Sam Orlando sold the business to
Francis J. Orlando. Actually, this was a gift and there was no con-
sideration for the sale. I am satisfied that for some time thereafter
the father participated in tine profits of the licensed business. -

As to charge (3): It appears from our file that, although
the licensee answerad "No" to Question 41 in his application, he
nevertheless revealed, in answering Question 24, that two suspensions
had been imposed against his license. 3

As to penalty: The "front!" has been corrected. On August 1,
194% definite steps were taken by the licensec to rectify the situa-
tion. A bill of sale was drawn conveying the business from father to
son, and the licensee entered into a lease with nis father, renting
the premises in which the tavern is located for a period of five
years at a stipulated yearly rent. This lease 1s on file witn this
Department. At least since August 1, 1942, I believe that the father
has had no connection with the licenscd business. He now operates a
grocery store. '

The licensee has a prior record. In Junc 1940 his license
was suspended for five days by tho local issuing authorities because
he had poured whiskey from an original container to an open bottle
and sold the same for off-preumises consumption. On April 138, 1842 I
suspendecd his license for twenty days for a similar violation. Con-
sidering his prior record and all the circumstances of this case;, I
shall suspend the license for a period of sixty days on charges (1)
and (2). Cf. Re Scharmberg, Bulletin 540, Item 4.,

AS to charge (&): Although the licensee 1s technically guillty
as charged, I do not feel that therz is any manifestation of his in-
tent to answer falsely Question 41 because, in answering Question 24
in the same application, he disclosed his two prior suspensions. For
that reason I shall not impose a penalty for this violation.

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of February, 1943,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-6, issued
by the Common Council of the City of Gloucester City to Francis J.
Orlando, t/a Sam's Cafe, for premises 500 Paul Street, Gloucester City,
be and the same is hercby suspended for sixty (60) days, comnencing
%g 2:00 A. M. February 8, 1943, and terminating at 2:00 A.M. April 9,
1943,

ALFLED E. DLISCOLL
Commlssioner.
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- year, expiring June. 30,;.1942, and

BY THF'COMMISSIONER°

during. thv pendencv of these UrOCecdlﬂgn
ﬁto ' : S

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - FALSE ANSWER-IN LICENSE.APPLI-
CATION CONCEALING. MATERIAL FACTS - PERMITTING NON—LICENSEE TO;
- EXERCISE THE nIGHTo AND PIIVIL@G OF THE LIC NSE~— EO;DAYSf'"
SUSPENSION.: ‘ e

'CANCELLATION PLOCE DINGb - LIFENSEJ PnEAISES OPERATFD IN VIOL&TION
OF R. 8. 3%:1-12(1) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TEHM WITH
LEAVE TO PETITION TO LIFT AFTER EXPIMATION OF r>o DAYS AND COBdEC—
TION OF TLLEGAL SITUATION. -

In the Matter of Dlsc1pl1nary and _'
CaHCQllatlon Proceedxn s against

DR MO%TH“NES 7. & GEORGEgEr GEVAS
. B87.Brodd Street . S
) Wewark N »J.,

holders of Plenary Hetail Consuup-- _
tion TLicense G-824 for the licensing CoL .
SN ; CONCLU IONu
holaers of Plenary ﬁetall Consumptlon S AND ORDER-
License C-571 for the current (1942-43)

licensing year,. issued by. the Munici-:
pal:Board of. .Alcoholic Beverage Control

of the City:of Newark, and transferred

Dﬂ%OSTHENFS F., GEOhGE E;<anan
THAMESTOCLES m; GFVAS

for uhe same prem;ses.

| Harrlson & hocnb, Esqs.,,oy John J.,McDonough Esq.g Attorneys'

- for Defendent-Licensees.
Wlll am F. Wood Esq., Attornéy for Department of Alcohullc
‘ . Beverage Control N

The lchnsees were snrvad Wlth charges dlloglng that (L) in

;Thﬁlr license application, dated June 12, 1941, -they falbbly con-
_cealed the fact that Thamestocles B Govas was a partner in the

licensed busincss, and (2) between January 1934 and June 1937
Demosthenes E, Gevas permitted George E. Gevas and Thamestocles E,
Gevas to exercise the rights and privileges of his license, and
between July 1939.and June 1948 Demosthenes E. Gevas and Gcorgc E.

Gevas permitted Thamestocles E. Gevas to exercise the rights and

privileges of their license, and (3) between January 1934 and June
1987 George E. Gevas exercised the rights and privileges of the
plenary retail consumption license issued to Demosthenes EH. Gevas.

Proceedings to cancel the license were also instituted since,

as alleged, the licensees conducted a candy, ice cream and soda foun~
tain business on tho¢r llCQnde promlses, in. v10]atlon of R S.

33:1-12(1).

The llcenseeb fraakly admit tne truth of all the churgo

served upon them. ' It does not appear, however, that any of the three

partners are now, or havc ever been, disqualified from nholding a
liquor license. While Thamestocles E. Gevas was convicted in Janu-
ary 1937 of possession of lottery slips, such conviction, under the

-facts presented, does.not involve the element of moral turpitude.
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Cf. Rc Case No. 344, Bulletin 425, Item 8. I am.also satisfied from
the evidence that the omission of Thamestocles E. Gevas'! name fronm
the licenses issued for the three fiscal years commencing with July
1, 1959 was not motivated because of his conviction, sirce for two
years after such conviction Thamestocles E. Gevas was disclosed as a
memoer of the partnerchlp 1n the appllcatlons filed w1tn thb iocal
issuing authority. ‘

Tn July 1942 the license was placed in the names of all three
p%rtnﬁru, thus correcting the prior unlawful 1ssuancp of the llceqbe
in the names of only two of such partner

. It is apparent that these licensees hnve, gver since January
1934, been extremely negligent in the menner in which they have ap-
plied for their licenses. BEven though they must have known that all
persons interested in their licensed business must be disclosed (as
evidenced by the applications filed for the fiscal years 1939-40 and
1940~ 41), they failed to inelude all three pnrtners in the license
issued for the figcal year 1941-42 Considering all the circumstan-
ces of this' case, a twenty-day suspcaoloﬂ of the license is erltOd on
the "front" charges.

With reference to the cancellation proceedings, it appears
that the defendants conduct on their licens:zd premises a candy, ice-
cream and soda fountain business contrary to the Alcoholic Beverage
Law (L. S. 33:1-12(1)), which prohibits the issuance of & plenary re-
tail consumption license for premises upon which any other mercantile
business (with certain excepticns not here material) is carried on.
The licenseecs have submitted to mc a satisfactory plan for separation
of their premises so that all alcoholic beverage activity will be
confined to the rear of the premiscs where no other prohibited mer-
cantile business will be conducted. The proposed alterations, however,
have not yet been completed. ©Since the licensed business, as pre
ently operated, cannot be permitted to continue, I have no alterndtlvg
other than to suspend the license for the balance of the term. If,
however, the proposed alterations are satisfactorily completed so as
to accord with the law, and the license application is amended so as
to delimit the licensed premises (see Re Daly, Bulletin 171, Item 3),
application may be made to me to 1lift such suSpension,_provided, how—
ever, that in no event will the suspension be lifted until the expira-
tion of twenty days from the effective daté of the suspension imposed
herein. In the interim, determination of thp cancellatlon proceedings
will be hela in abeyance.

Although this case was instituted during the last licensing
term (which expired Jume 30, 1942), it does not abate but rewains
fully effective against the rcnewal license for tac ‘current (1942 43)
term. State Regulations No.- lo.‘ ~

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of'February; 1943,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retalil Consumption License C-571, issued
“for the current licensing ycar to Demosthenes E. & George E. Gevas by
the Municlpal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of New-
ark for premises 567 Broad Street, Newark, and transferred during the
pendency of these proceedings to Dcmobthcneg BE., George E, and
Thamestocles E; Gevas for the same premises, be and the sawe is hereby
suspenced for th» balance of the term, effective at 2:00 A.i. on
February 8, 1943; and it is further

OEDERED, that when the licensed premises have becn satisfac-
torlly alterec so that the operation of the business conducted thereon
1s in accord with the Alcoholic Béverage Law, and the license
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apnllcatlon filed with the.local 1Sgu1ng autnurlty is amended so as
"to properly. deséribe the. llenSGd premises, appllcatlJn may be made
to me to -1ift the suspemsion, provided, however, that such .suspen-
sion will not .be lifted until at least. twenty .(20) uays have . expired
from thc effective . uay of the suspcn51)n hereln., C e

) T e g[,,ij_g.i'r, ALFEED E. DRISCOLL
A - Lonmlss;anex

5. DISCIPLINAhY PHOCEEDIVGS - FALSL AWEWEE IN LIC@NSE APPLICATION
CONCEALING MATERIAL FACTS - DISQUALIFIED STOCKHOLDER - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TLYM WITH LEAVE TO PETITION TO LIFT UPON
EXPTRATION OF- 30 DAYS AND COhlLCTION OF ILLEGAL: SITUATION.

- DISCIPLINARY PhOLEFDINGS ~ TFALSE nNSWER N APPLICATION FOR “EMPLOY -
WMENT PERMIT CONCEALING MATERIAL FACTS ~ PREPARATION AND EXECUTION
OF APPLICATION FOR LICENSE CONTAINING FALSE ﬁNSWERS - PEHMIT
PRIV¢LEGE SUSPuNDED FOR BALANC& OF iEhM.' '

o In tho Mattur of Dasc1pl1ndry o ».17)1. -
Proceed:ngs agnlnst )
. CALDWELL WINE & LIQUUR CO,, INC
471 Bloomfield Avenue )
-~ Caldwell, N, J., - ) , .
Holder of. Plenary Retail letrlbu- /:)"
tion License D- 7, issued by the ) -

Mayor and- Council of thb Borough
- of Caldwell.

_____________ )
In the Matter of D1501pllnary ') ;
Procccdlngs agalnst e
FRANK B. QRICHARD )
57 Park Avenue .. - B
Caldwell, N. J., )
Holder of Employment Permit No. 1494,y - - f  e
issued by the State Commissioner of e . :
AlCOPOlTC Beverage Control ) .CONCLUSIONS'
In the Matter of Dloc1p11nary ) - AND -
Proceedings against | . . ORDER
DOLORES BADER )
180 Cabrini Boulevard Y

New York City, N. Y.,

Holder of Employment Permit No. 3371,)
issued by. the State Commissioner of
Alcoholic B‘VLIagb Control.
Gﬂorge h.,bommcr, Esq., Attorncy for the' DCfandnt“LlenSEL wud
. Defendant-Permittees.: , :
Rlch rd C GOSSWullLr, Esqg., Attorney for the Dcpartment of
; A¢coholwc Beveragﬂ Control.‘

:) BY THE COMMISSION&R:
"Deféndant~licensee~was'servéd with the‘fdllowiﬁg“charges:
"l. In your llCﬁnsc application dated May 29, 1942

fllCQ with the Mayor. and Council of the Borough of Culdwell
upon which Plenary hetail Distribution License D=7 for the
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year 1942-43 was granted to you, you, after listing the
following as the stockholders 1n your corporation -
Dolores Bader 1 share, Frank Richard 1 share, and John H.
Grossman 1& shares - falsely stated 'No'! in answer to
Question 24 in said application, which question asks:
'Has any stockholder of the applicant corporation any ben-
eficial interest, directly or indirectly, in the stock of
any other stockholder of the applicant corporation?!?,
whereas in truth and in fact Dolores Bader and Frank
Richard were the real and beneficial owners of stock
listed in John H. Grossman's name; such false statement
be 1ng in violation of R. 5. 33 :1-25,

"2 On or about August 27, 1942, 86-2/8% of your
corporate stock was transferred to Rudolph Bader, a person
who has not been a resident of the State of New Jersey for
five years continuously immediately prior to said date,
an act or happening occurring after the time of the making
of your application for license, which, if 1t had occurred
before said time, would have prevented the issuance thercof."

The defendant-licensee pleaded guilty as to charge (l) and
not guilty as to charge (2).

It appears that at the time the application in question was
filed by the corporate licensee, Dolores Bader and Frank R. Hichard
were the actual owners of all the corporate stock. Since Dolores
Bader resided in New York and Frank I, Richard had only recently taken
up nhis residence in New Jerscy, they were disqualified, under the Al-
coholic Beverago Law, from holding & liquor license in thelr own names
(see R. S. 33:1-25) or owning wore than 10% of the stock of a licensed
corporation (sev K. 8. 33:1-12.1). They concealed the fact that they
were the real and ocn@ilclal owners of all of the stock in the cor-
poration by having John H. Grossman, a dummy stockholder who had no
interest in the licensed business, hold 13 of the 15 shares of stock
issued.

As to charge (2): Without reviewing the evidence in detail,
I am satisfied that hudolph Bader had not been a resident of this
State for five years continuously immediatcely prior to August 27, 1942,
the date when 86- 2/6% of the corporate stock was transferred to hlm.

_ I must therefore find the defendant-licensee gulilty as to the
second charge.

It thus appears that the corporate device was used as an
artifice by Dolores Bader and Frank h, Hicharda to obtain a2 license
which they were then pcrsonally ineligible to hold. Rudolph Bader
was merely substituted for Joln H. Grossmen as the dummy stockholder.
Hence, since the unlawful arrangement still exists, I shall suspend
the license for the balance of its term. If, however, & correction
is effected by o bona fide sale and transfer, application may be made
to me for a lifting of such suspension. In no event, however, will
the suspension be lifted until at least thirty days have elapsed from
the effective date of the suspension herein imposed. Cf. Re Crown
Liquor Store, Inc,, Bulletin 549, Itsm 1. ‘

The defendant-permittee, Frank R. Richard, pleaded gullty to
a charge that he falsified his permit application by stating therein
that he had no interest in any alcoholic beverage license, whereas,in
truth and in fact,he was a stockhulg er. ana director of the corporate
defendant- llbbnSCc.
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The - defundant~pormltte " Dolores, Bader, ploaded ﬂullty to a
charge that she was the person who xecutcd the license application
in question, under oath, containing the false Statbmunto as set forth
in bhargv (L) agalnst tae defendant-licensec. . ‘ :

- The’ omployment permits of Doloreg Bader and Prank R. llchard
will cach be- suspended for the balance of the fiscal year, viz.,.. .
until mldnlght Junu 30, 1940.' Cf. Re Solod%r and Pcll Builutln
549 Iten l : , , . .

Abuoralngly, it is, on this 2nd day of Fooxuary, 1340,

-ORDERED, that. Plcn;ry Retail sttLLbutLon LlCane D—7 hmreto-_
fore issued bj the Mayor and Council of the Borough of CﬂldWcll to
Caldwell Wine & Liguor Co., Inc. for premises 471 Bloomfield Avenue, .
Caldwell, be and the szime 1s hercby uugpended for. the-balance of 1ts
tcrm,‘effectlvc at 1:00 A.¥. on February 5, 1943; and it is

FURTHER - ‘OKDERED, that upon Q. LOP?LCLLOH of. tho ex1st1ng un-
lawful sxtu%tlon by ‘o bona fide sale dnd transfer, application may be .
made to me to llft the suupun)lon, ‘provided, however, that such sus--.
pension- shall not ‘be. lifted prior to. the EXpli tion of thlrty (30)
days from the effective date of such suspension; and it 'is

“PURTHER ORDE \FD that miploymknt Permit No. 1494, heretofore
issued to Frank K.~ hlcharu by the State Commissioner of Alcoholic
Beverage Control, be and the same is hereby buspenaod for the balance
of 1ts tcrm, fobcthu at 1: OO AM. on February 5, 1943; and it is

“UhTan ORDEEED ‘that Employment Permit No. 5&71 heretofore _
issued to Dolores Baoer by the State Commissioner of Alcohollo Bever-
age Control, be and the same is hereby suppendcd for the balance of
its term, effectivo at 1:00 A.M. on February 5, 1943. ‘

ALFRED ©. DRISCCLL
_Qommissionerub

4. DISCIPLINALRY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE OF: ALCOHOLIC BEVELAGES DURING
D”OdIBTTbD HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAIL ORDINANCE - PERMITTING
"EMALE EMPLOYEE TO ACCEPT ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AT THE EXPENSE OF A
PATRON, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 22 OF STATE REGULATIONS WO. 20 - 20
DAYS! QUSPLN >IO0N, L?SS'5 FOR GUILTY. PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary DI
Proceedings against

1—?~ . )
%9 E%%Bcgogmeh \ CONCLUSIONS
038 North Third Street / AND ORDRE
Cumdtn, N. J. > )

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-153, issued by the )
Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of )
Camden.

Russell C. Utte 2r, Pro ve.
Abreham Merin, Esq., Attorney for Dgpartmpnb of Alcoholic

Beverage Control.
BY THE COMMISSIONEL:

The licensee plecaded gullty to charges alleglng that he (1)
sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours,
in violation of local regulation, and (2) permitted a female employed
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on his licensed premises to accept alcoholic beverages at:the: expense
of a p&tron, in v1olatlon of Rule g2 of Sta ate chulatlons No. 20 '

On August 28 1942, at about 2.45 A.M 5. “or, forty flVb mlnutes
past the perm1551ble hour of sale fixed by local ordinance, two ABC
agents observed a female omploybd by the licensee as a*waitrQSb, and
a man, scecated at a table in the service room of the licensed: prom1ses. '
Several empty ‘glasses were on the table. The agents then-saw: the: »
woltress leave the .service room &nd return with a glass of beer: ior
the man and a drink of whiskey for herself. These drinks were paid
for by the customer. : ‘ : N :

Upon 1dent1fy1ng themgelvesy the agents obtained written state~
ments from the waitress, -the male putron and the licensee. In her
statement, the waitress admitted that after 2:00 A of the worning
1n,questlon, she had served both herse¢lf and the man, whom she de-
scribed as her "boy friend" two drinks of alcoholic beverages each.

On the ilrst cnqrvo, since the offense occurred prior to my
recommendation of increased penalties for violations of closing hour
regulations (soe Re Disbrow, Bulletin 540, Ttem 3, dated November 27,
1942), I shall impose a penalty of ten duys. Re Morgpa Bulletln ~i-a
542, Item 10; Re F 1derko, Bullmtla 545, . Item 8, - ‘

As to the second charge, there is no proof that the waitress
has made a practice of drlnklng with male patrons or .that she had
ever accepted bevera g ES at the expense of anyone other than this manj; -
who admitted in his signed statement that the wailtress was his "girl
friend.," So far as appears from the record, the occasion in guestion
is apparently an isolated one. Under the c1rcumstances, I shall
suspend the license for an adultwandl Ten days on this charge.

The total suspension of twenty days will be reduced by five
days because of the guilty plea, leaving a net suspension of fifteen
days.

Accorjlngly, it is, on this 2nd day of February, 19493,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-153, issued
by the Municipal bobra of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of
Camcden. to Russell C. Utter, t/a Club Roya;, for premises 938 North
Third Street, Caldon, be and the same 1s hereby suSponobd for fifteen
(15) days, commencing at 2:00 4.M. on Februa ry 8, 1943, and torminat-.
ing at 2:00 A.ll. on February 23, 1943. .

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner
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S

DIDCIPLINﬁnY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING
PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE - SALE OF ALCO-~ _
HOLIC BEVERAGES TO MEMBERS OF THE ARMED TORCES OF THE UNITED STATES
DURING PROHIBITED HQURS, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE AND ARMY
CURFLEW ORDER - 20 DAYS! SUSPENSION,YLESS o FOR GUILTY PLEA.-

In the Matter of DlsClpllnury )
Procobq1ngs against

| )
JOBN KRELEY : : R A '
T/0. KEELEY 'S CAFE ) - CONCLUSIONS
2647 Failrmount Avenue : A ' AND OERDER
Atlantic City, N. J., ) '

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-)
tion License C-2, dlssued by the
Board of Commissiconers of the
thy of Atl ntlc Cltj

John hcpley, Pro Se. ‘ ' o
Milton H. Cooper, Esqﬁ, Attorney for bnpartmcnt mf Alcoholjc‘
Beverage Control. _ ‘

BY THE COMMISSIONER:
Defendant pleaded guilty to the following charge:

"After 11:30 P.¥M. on Friday, November 13, 1942, and
before 9:00 4., on bSoturday, November 14, 1942, you sold, .
served and delivered and allowed, pbrmlttea and suffered tn@
service and delivery of alceholin beverages to two persons
wearing the uniform of one of the armed forces of the United
States of America, viz., United States Army, ;n,v1olatlon of
~an ordinance adopted by the Board of Coumissioners of the

City of Atlantic City on August 11, 1938, as amendod by Sec-
tion 1 of an ordinance adopted by Q%Ld Boaru on @ptembuf 10,
1942, : :

The dppﬂltMLﬂtal file QWGLlosLQ that. ﬂt 4:50 A.M. on Saturday,
November 14, 1942, two soldlers werc observed on the premises. of the
defendant- 1lenoFL. One of the soldiers was drinking beer at the
bar. The other was sitting at a table with a woman. The soldier at
the tablce admitted in a signed statement having a couple of beers,
one at 11:80 P.M. sharp and another onc shortly thereafter. e
states he drank it down quickly because the licensee told him it was
after hours and he didn't want the MP's to walk in on him. The bar-
tender admitted that a glass of beer was consumed by each of the
soldiers after 11:30 P. i, |

I am heartllv in accord with the fine purpose whlcn motivated
the Board of Commissioners of Atlantic City in Adopt¢ng, with the
approval of the military authorities, the curfew ordinance relative
to wmen in the armed services.

The military authorities in Atlantic City have publicly stated
their position with respect to the hours within which alcoholic bev-
erages may be sold to men in the service., The ordinance in gquestion
was amended with the ﬂpprgvml of the cxmmandlng officer of the Post
for ths express purpose of lending civilian support to tie polLoy of
the army in Atlantic City. LlCCHSGeoy if they wish to stay in busi-
ness, must obey the letter and spirit of the law. It is their fur-
ther duty to chply with and support to the fullest the announced
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orders and regulations of the mLJLt&ry authorities. I shall suspend
the license for twenty days and, in view of the gulilty plea, five
days of. this penalty w1ll be remitted, leaving a net suspension of
fifteen days. : :

Accordlngly, it is, on this 3rd day of February, 1943,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Conswaption License C-2, hereto-
fore issued to Joln Keeley, trading as Keeley'!s Cafe; by the Board of
Commissioners of the City of Atlantic City, for premises 2647 Fair-
mount Avenue, Atlantic City, be and the same is hereby suspended for
a period of ilft@pn (15) days, commencing at 12:01 A.Mf. on February 9,
1943, and terminating at 12: oi A.M. on February 24, 1943. '

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissionsr.,

6. DISCIPLINARY PbOCEEDLNGu - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MINOR,
IN VIOLATION OF R. S. 338:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO.
20 - 15 DAYS!' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA.

In the Matter of D1g01pllnary )
Proceedings —galnst ‘

ROLAND thyah

T/a THE SPOT '
045-47 Liberty Stxeet
Camden, N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

tion License C-55, issued by the
Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of
Caiden.,

— e e e e e am e e e e me mee e e = em e

)
)
)
Holder of Plenary hetall Consump- )
)
)

Isadore H. Hermann, Esg., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee.
Abraham Merin, Esa., Attornsy for Department of Alcohoilc
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:
The defendant pleaded non vult to the following charges:

"l., On or about December 1, 1942 you sold alcoholic
beV6rages at your licens ed premises to Randolph....., &
minor, in violation of R. S, 33:1-77.

"2. On or about the date a fOTbcalQ, and on divers days
prior thereto, you sold, served and delivered, and allowed,
peruitted and suffered the service and delivery cof- dlconol¢c
beverages at your licensed premiscs to Randulon...., a perso
under the age of twenty-one (21) years, in violation of Rulv
1 of Stitu Regulations No. 20.M"

On December 1, 1942 Randolph...., who was then intoxicated,
was apprehended by the Camden Police on one of the streets of that
city. Randolph stated that, earlier on the same day, he had visited
defendont'ts premiscs twice, and that on each of hic visits he had
purchaszd & pint of port wine from the bartender. He also stated
that, on a prior date, he had purchased a bottle of wine at defenc-
antls premises. Investigation on behalf of the Dbpartmcnt revealed
that the minor was approximately twenty years and foux months of age
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at the time of ‘these purchases. It appears that, on December l
1942, the nminor told the bartender that he was twenty-one years of
age. However, a sale to a minor may not be. eXﬂused unless. the 1i-
censee has shown compllanoe with all thb pwov1510n% of B.m. 335177,

: Tne mlnlmum penaltj for ales to mlnoxo is tun dayo. However,
because of the aggravated | circumstances of ‘this caae, I shall suspend
the licénse for & period of fifteen days, In view of the gullty
plea,. flvc‘ days: cof the. penulty w1ll bw remltted o

Accoralnyly, it 15,'on thls 5rd duy of Fobruary, 1940,; 

OthnEU, tnat Plenary Ret@ll Consumptlon Llcense C-55," Lgsued
by the Municipal Board of Aleonolic Beverage Control of the Clty of -
Camden. to Roland Farmer, t/a The Spot for .premises 545-47 Liberty .
Street; Camden;, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days,
commenc1ng at 2:00 AW, Fcbruary 9, 1u4o> dﬂd te rmlnatlng dt 2 OO

oﬁ. February 19, 194u.’ o : .

"ALFREDLE.*DRiSCOLL
- Commissioner.

7 DISCTPLIDAnK PIOLE DlNGb - FALS ANSWER IN L]CFNSL fPPLICATION
- CONCEALING MATEuI“L FACTS ~ FAILURE TO FILE WITH ISSUING PULHOhITY
 NOTICE OF CHANGE OF FACTS, IN VIOLATION OF R.S. 33:1-34 - LICENSE
-SUSPENDED FOR - BAL“NCE oF TFhM WITH LEAVE TO PETITIQN T0O LIFT UPON
EX PILALIOD OF 30 DAYS AND COhEECTION OF ILLEGAL SIT UATIOV )

In tﬂe Mdtter of Dlsulpllnary ' ) R

Proceealngs against. _ :) ‘ '
DLLAOP' INC.R L o .. CONCLUSIONS
‘BE-122 Route 4, S ) .. AND ORDER
Paramu%, R, Do 1, s C » o
HacKensack, Ny ' J., =~ )

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-~ )
tion License C-9, issued by the o _ o - A Sy
Borough Council of the Borough =~ ) ‘ S o g{
of ngdmus, N J. ' : . L

Marcu% &andelbaum,_ sq., Attornay for De ﬂnaunt Llcensee.-
RlCﬂafd Ce Gossweller Eso., Attornny for ‘Department of Alcohollc
: : Bevcruge Control., - '

‘BX iﬂL CommISDLONEL
Defenddnt plcaaed guilty to the foliow1ng charges.

- "l;' In your apbllc1t10n filed w1th the: Borouﬁh Councll

, of the Borough -of Paramus and upon which you ootﬂ1n=d your T
ccurrent plenary retail consumption llcense, you, after listing

-~ the following as the stockholders in your corporation -- nuglnald
hyorson 4 shares, Benjamin Olstcin 92 shares, and Bouluh Diamond
4 snar@s -- falsely stated 'No!' in enswer to Questlon £4, which
askg: 'Has any stockholder of the applicant corvoratlon any
benbflclal interest, directly or indirectly, in thb stock of any
other stockholder: of the applicant corporation?!, whereas in
truth and fact Reginald BJVLSUH was the real and beneficial owner
of all of.the stock listed in Benjamin Olsteints name; such false
statement being in violation of R. S. 33:1-25.
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"2. You failed to file with the Borough Council of the
Borough of Paramus within ten days after the occurrence
thereof; a written notice of the changes occurring in the
facts as set forth in your aforesaid license application,
those changes being that on August 24, 1942 Joseph Rosenberg
and Helen Dubow were made officers and directors of your cor-
‘poration in the place and stead of Reginald Ryerson, Benjamin
Olstein and Beulah Diameond, and also that, on the date afore-
said, Joseph Rosenberg and Helcn Dubow each became the holder
of fifty per cent of the capital stock of your corporation,
with the stock thus listed in Helen Dubow!s name being bene-
ficially and actually owned by Philip Dubow; your failure to
file the aforesaid notice being in violation of R.S. 33:1-54."

The departmental file discloses that the licensee corporation
first secured a license in 1933. In May of 1942 one Reginald Eyer-
son, a non-resident, purchased the interest of the former stock-
holders in the corporation. Being disqualified from holding more
than ten per cent of the corporate stock, he, accordingly, arranged
to have two "dummies" hold all but four per cent of the same for him.

On August 24, 1942 Ryerson sold his interest in the business
to Joseph Rosenberg and Helen Dubow, each of whom became the record
holders of fifty per cent of the stock and were duly elected direc-
tors and officers in the corporation. Apparently they knew that
Ryerson was the real owrer of the corporate stock since all their
dealings were with him and they had no contact or relationship con-
cerning the negotiation of transfer of stock with the two "dummy"
stockholders. This change of interest of the stockholdings in the
corporation was not reported to the issuing authority as required.
See R. 5. 83:1-34, It appears further that Helen Dubow held the
stock for her husband, Philip Dubow, who believed he was disquali-
fied from holding the stock since he was a Polish national., In fact,
however, he was not disqualified by virtue of a reciprocal trade
treaty between the United States and Poland. ke Guskind, Bulletin
150, Item b. '

The existing "front" situation not having been corrected, I
have no other alternative than to suspend the operation of the 1li-
cense for the balance of the term.,

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of February, 1943,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-9, hereto-
force issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Paramus to
Delimor, Inc. for premises E-122 houte 4, Paramus, P.O. R.D. 1, Hack-
ensack, be and the same 1s hereby suspended for the balance of the
term, effective immediately; and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, that 1f and when the "front" is corrected or
a transfer of the license to a duly qualified person is granted by
the local issuing authority, application may be made to me by saild
purchaser to vacate said suspension; provided, however, that in no
event shall sald suspension be vacated prior to the expiraticn of
thirty (30) days from the effective date hereof.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.,
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.8.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCQHOLIC BEVERAGES BY CLUB
LICENSEE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE -
SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO.NON-MEMBERS, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 5
OF STATE REGULATIONS HO0. 7 - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO
MINOR - FALSE ANSWER IN LICENSE APPLICATION - PHEVIOUS LECOID. .
60 DAYSY SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

POLISA AMERICAN CITIZENS'! CLUB
1559 Mt. Ephraim Avenue
Camden, N, J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

A T . ™

Holder of Club License CB-32,
issued by the Municipal Board of )
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the
City of Camden.

s e mew s e sl 8 e e e e s ew ee e e

William h, J. Burton, Esqg., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee.
Abrzham Merin, Esg., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defendant pleaded gullty to charges alleging that (1) on
Sunday, December 20, 1942, it sold alcoholic beverages after 2:00
A. M. in violation of a local ordinance; (2) on the same day it sold
alcoholic beverages to persons other than bona fide members and
their bona ficde guests in violation of Hule 5 of State hegulations
No. 73 (&) on said date it sold alcoholic beverages to Stefan ————- R
a minor, in viclation of K. 8. 33:1-77; (4) on sz2id date it delivered
alcoholic beverages to, and permitted the consumption of alcoholic
beverages by, said minor, in violation of Rule 1 of State Kegulations
No. 203 and (5) in its license application dated June 11, 1942 it
falsely denied that its license had ever been suspended.

On Sunday, December 20, 1942, at about 1:50 P.M., two inves-
tigators of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, who were
not memovers or guests of any menber of defendant club, entered the
licensed premises. They observed men at the bar drinking. Shortly .
thereafter, the investigators went to the bar and purchased drinks of
alcoholic beverages. They also observed a minor, Stefan ----; con-
suming a glass of bser. »

As to penalty: The licensee has a prior record. In May
1988 the local issuing authority suspenced 1ts license for five days
for selling alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours on Sunday
and permitting gawmbling on the licensed premises. In June 1932 the
local issuing authority suspended its license for seven days for
selling alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours on Sunday. Since
this is a third violation, the penalby hersin might well be a revoca-
tion of defendantts license. However, I note that the suspension in
Junc 1989 concerned a violation which occurred in December 1938, ap-
proximately four years prior to the violations herein considered. I
shall give the licensee one more chance. Taking into consideration
the prior record, its license will be suspended for thirty days be-
cause of the vioclation set forth in charge (1). Its license will be
suspended for jan additional fifteen days because of the violation set
forth in charge (2); for an additional ten days because of the single
violation set furth in charges (3) and (4); and for an additional
five days because of the violation set forth in charge (5). From
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this total suspension of sixty days, five days will be remitted for
the guilty plea, making a net suspension of fifty-five days.

Accordingly, it is, on thiSASrd day of February, 194%,

OKDERED, that Club License CB-32, issued by the Municipal
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Camden to Polish
American Citizens!' Club, for premises 1559 Mt. Ephraim Avenue, Cam-
den, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifty-five days,
commencing at 2:00 A,M. February 9, 1943, and terminating at 2:00
AJM,. April 5, 1945, o

ALTRED E. DRISCOLLS
Commissioner.

9. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES FROM
DELIVERY TRUCK UPON PUBLIC HIGHWAY, IN VIOLATION OF R.S. 3&:1-2 -
PREVIOUS RECORD - 15 DAYS' SUSPENSION.

SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS -~ FACTS EXAMINED - SEIZED ARTICLES
ORDERED LETURNED UPON PAYMENT OF COSTS OF SEIZURE AND STORAGE.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against )
JOHN BODNAR
913 Pine Street )
Lawrence Township ’
P.0. Trenton, N. J., )

Holder of Plenary hetail Distribu- )

tion License D-2 for the current

fiscal year, issued by the Township) , \
Committee of the Township of

Lawrence., ) CONCLUSIONS
———————————————————— AND OKDER
Case No. 8304 )

In the Matter of the Seizure on

July 24, 1942 of a Dodge truck and )

a quantity of alcoholic and other

beverages contained therein, at or )

near the intersection of Southard

and Princeton Avenues, in the City )

of Trenton, Counuy'of Mercer and

State of New Jersey )

Felcone & Felcone, Esgs., by Joseph J. Felcone, Esq., Attorneys
: for Dbfendant—LlcenseL.
Abraham Merin, Esq., Attornby for the Department of Alcoholic

Beverage Control.

BY Td¥ COMMISSIONER:

These cases involve the same facts, hence may be decided to-
gether. A

The defendant-licensee, who holds a plenary retail distribution
license; was served with the following charge:

"On or about July 24, 1942, and on divers days prior
thereto, you transported, possessed with intent to sell and
sold alcoholic beverages, in and about the Township of Lawrence
and the City of Trenton, New Jersey, beyond the terms and scope
of your plenary retail distribution license, in that you peddled
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‘such beverages from door to door and sold such beverages
from an auto truck on the public hlgnway off your licensed
. premises;. such tranSportatlon, possession and salb being in,

'gv1olatlon of R, 5, 33 11l- 2. e »

The defendant- llccnsee admits that on July 24 l94< his. drlver,
John ﬁry51anda, sold a case of beer to an‘ABC agent directly, from the
licenseets Dod?e delivery truck, palked at or near:the intersecticn
of bouthdrd and Princeton AVbﬂubS, in Trenton. When the sale was
completed the agent disclosed his 1duntity and salzed the truck and
ull the - buvefages ‘therein. _

The defpnddat licensee claims that Krysianda left the licensed
pramlseo with a load of alcoholiy beverages to be delivered only to
customers who had "standing oruor~“° that Krysianda sold the beer to
the agent without Bodnar's knowlodgo and consent, and in violation of
his express 1nbtructlons not to sell alcoholic: bﬂv sragés in that
manner.,

Bodnar states that the reason he was so insistent in his warn-
1ngs to Krysianda was that his license was .suspended by th e local
issuing authority in June 1942 for three days. for peddling alcoholic
beverages; thut at that time he told the licensing authorities that
he did not fully understand the law and asked them what steps he
should teke to keep out of similar trouble in the future; that he was
informed that he could only deliver alcoholic beverages to customers
from whom-he had previous bona fide orders for .such liquor. Bddnar
says that he tried scrupulouslj to obey these instructions by listing
customers who had "standing orders" in a route book; that he gave
Krysianda this book when the truck was loaded with alconolic bever-~
ages, with strlct instructions to make deliveries only to the places.
there indicated '

It appedrs that when the ABC agent first approached Kry81anaa
he refused to sell him the beer., He stated he could not serve anyorne
except a customer who had a "standing order', but that if the agent
would then and there give him an order for -a weekly delivery of beer
he would make the first delivery immediately. The agent gave Krysi-
anda such an order and purchased a case of beer. '

It appears further that on the same day Krysianda accepted
original orders for alcoholic beverages given by customers at thblr
homes and immediately delivered such orders from the truck. Two of
these customers gave written statements to ABC agents. One customer
declared that she bought some beer that day, after a young man ap-
proached her on her porch and asked her if she was the lady who wanted
beer znd that she said, "Bring me a case of beéer and a case of soda
every week." The other customer stated that on the day in question,
a young man came to her front door, sald that someone had sent him and
asked her if she wanted any beer; that she gave him an order for a
case of beer, which was delivered from the truck, und that this was
the first time that she had bought beer from this person. .Both of
these customers say that they did not know the name of the concern by
whom this young man was employed. ©Statements of two other customers
to whom so-called "standing orders® of alcoholic beverages were de-
livered on that day show that Krysianda obtained their urlglﬂgl oraers
in the some manner, that 1is, aL theilr homes.

Some of these customers! names wppeur in Bqunar' route book,
although Bodnar says that he is quite certain that Krysianda did not
tell him that he had picked up these customers on the route.

I am therefore satisfied that it was a practice in the licenscels
business for Krysianda to accept original orders for alcoholic bever-
ages at places other than the licensed premises and immediately to
fill these orders dirvctly from a delivery vehiele. Whether this
practice was carried on because Bodnar hoped to evade the law or be-
cause Krysianda was careless and did not comply with his employer's
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instructions is immaterial., The evidence shows that Bodnar knew or
at least should have known that Krysianda was accepting. orders on the
route and making immediate delivery. There can be no perambulating
licensed premises from which alcoholic beverages may be sold. Re An-—
derson, Bulletin 465, Item 5. The privilege afforded retail licensecs,
under R,S, 33:1-28, to use their licensed vehicles to deliver their

- customcrs! purchases may not be used as a means to cover peddling of
aleoholic beverages. Re Goncharoff, Bulletin 544, Item 1.

I find that the licensee used his truck to transport alcoholic
beverages intended for sale directly therefrom, and that, in fact, a
number of sales were actually made from such truck on thc date in
question. The licensee is guilty as charged. Since thig is a second
similar violation, I shall suspend the 1lcon3é for fiftecn days.

At the same time that the disciplinary proceedings were insti-
tuted, seizure proceedings were brought, pursuant to the provisions
of Title 33, Chapter 1 of the Revised Statutes, to determine whether
the seized Dodge truck and bcverdpvu should be forfelted.

-The Dodge truck was returned to 1Lu owner, John Bodnar, upon
payment, under protest, pursuant to R. 5. 33:1- 66 of its appraised
velue of $400.00. Licensee has stipulated that thc Commissioner
should determine, in these proceedings, whether this money should be
rcturned to him. Likewise, the licensee, who 1s the owner of the
alcoholic and other beverages seized, secks their return.

The transportation of alcoholic beverages, with intent to sell
the same upon the public highway, as well as the actual sales found to
have taken place, were contrary to the terms of the defendant!s 1li-
cense and unlawful. The qgizcd alcoholic beverages are therefore il-
licit. E. S. 3%:1-1(i); R. S. 33:1-2. The law further provides
(k. S. 33:1- 66) that the vbhlclc containing the same is subject to
forfeiture.

I am authorized to return seized or forfeited property where it
appears to my satisfaction that the person seeking its return has un-
wittingly violated the law while acting in good faith. R.5.65:1~ 66(@)
Since, so far as the seizure case is involved, the cases are similar,

I shall give the defendant-licensee the same relief in the seizure pro-
ceedings as was granted to the licensee in the Goncharoff case, supra.

Accordingly, the money on deposit covering the value of the
truck, after -deducting the costs of seizure and storage, and also the
alcoholic and other beverages, Will be returned to John Bodnar.

Accordlngly, it 1s, on this 3drd day of February, 1945

DETFWMINED AND OhDLnED, that there shall be deducted from the
$400.00 paid by John Bodnar the costs due, paid or incurred in connec-
tion with the selizure and storage of the Dodge truck and beverages.
The balance of the money deposited, as well as the selzed beverages,

are +o be returned to John Bodnar; and it is further

ORDE hED, thau Plenary Retail Distribution License D- 2, hereto-
fore issued by the Townsblp Committes of the Towanship of Lawrcapo to
John Bodnar for premises 918 Pine Street, Lawrence TOWHohlp P. O.
Irenton, be and the same is hereby suspoaupd for a period of fifteen
(15) days, commencing February 9, 1943, at 2:00 A.il., and terminating
February 24, 1943, at 2:00 A. M.

(,(‘,L?,uu‘ (\ ffu 9/(41‘&

Commlssioner. BHECKED BY W, ¢
New Jersey State Library



